confirmed the recoverability of goodwill and the value in use of the Swiss CGU. The positive headroom for Switzerland
amounts to €32.2 million. The values in use of the Becker CGU and the Germany CGU were less than their carrying amounts,
hence the recoverable amount cannot be determined from the cash flows from continuing use. However, as the fair values less
costs to sell of the CGU’s individual assets exceed the carrying amounts of the CGU, no further impairment loss was required
to be recognized as of June 30, 2025.

For detailed information on the impairment tests, please refer to Note 16 (Intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment) to our IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2024. At variance with the assumptions as of
December 31, 2024, the calculation of the value in use for the Swiss CGU was based on a pre-tax WACC of 8.2%.

The estimated recoverable amount of the Swiss CGU would equal the carrying amount if the key assumptions used to
calculate the terminal value were to change by the following percentages, all other things being equal (sensitivity analysis):

CGU Shipments in tons
Gross profit in € per

ton OPEX in € WACC in % Growth rate in %

Switzerland  -1.1%p  -1.0%p  +1.1%p  +0.4%p  -0.8%p

INTERIM REPORT HY1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 43

(10) Inventories

(€ million) June 30, 2025 Dec. 31, 2024

Cost 1,276 1,325

Valuation allowance (net realizable value) -32 -34

Inventories 1,245 1,291

(11) Financial liabilities

The details of financial liabilities are as follows:

(€ million) June 30, 2025 Dec. 31, 2024

Non-current financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 756 597

Lease liabilities 105 116

Total non-current financial liabilities 860 713

Current financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 23 120

Liabilities under ABS program 64 30

Lease liabilities 41 33

Total current financial liabilities 129 183

Financial liabilities as per consolidated balance sheet 989 896

Net financial debt developed as follows:

(€ million) June 30, 2025 Dec. 31, 2024

Financial liabilities as per consolidated balance sheet 989 896

plus transaction costs 4 5

Gross financial liabilities 993 901

less cash and cash equivalents -124 -121

Net financial debt (before deduction of transaction cost) 870 780

INTERIM REPORT HY1 2025 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 44

(12) Additional disclosures on financial instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values by category of financial instruments are as follows:

Financial assets as
of June 30, 2025 Category Fair value

(€ thousand)

Presented in the
Statement of

Financial Position
as

Carrying
amount

Fair value
recognized

in profit
and loss

Fair value
recognized

in equity
Amortized

cost Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Measured at fair
value

Derivative financial
instruments not
designated in
hedge accounting
(Held for trading)

Other current and